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Shri Nath Pal: Does not the hon.
Minjster believe that prevention is generally better than cure? Rather than waiting to see that people are displaced once again by Pakistani aggression and then go hastily to rehabilitate them, will it not be desirable to take steps in advance to prevent their being displaced by (a) training them in the use of basic arms and (b) giving them those arms? With your background of defence have you been giving thought to thig kind of idea?

Bhri Tyagl: Yes, Sir. On the border areag some arrangements are being made to enable the population to prepare themselves for self-defence to the extent possible.

Shri Kapur Singh: 1s the hon.
Minister suggesting that the civilian population can withstand the onslaught of an army, no matter with what arms.

8hri Tyagi: That will be done by the army.

Shrimati Akkammo Devi: The refugees from Khem Karan and other villages in Punjab want that they should be given land and jubs even if these are given temporarily and they look forwarq to rchabilitation rather than relief measures, Will the Gover t consider this request favourably and take immediate action on this?

Shrl Tyagl: Wherever people are displaced and the area is in possession of Pakistan we hope that that area will soon have to be vacated and thev will be persuaded to go bark to their homes. In case their return is delayed, some other arrangements will be made here.

8hrl Vasudevan Nair: Is it a fact that a large number of workera are now going without employment as a result of the dislocation af the factories hit by the war in various ways and what steps are taken by Government to see that thesc factories are opened ag early as possible go that the workers ars re-employed?
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Shri Tyagi: Steps are taken to ensure adequate orders for good. Extension has been given in the delivery period for the orders which were placed with these factories, and delays in the delivery of goods for which orders had already been placed have also been waived and orders are not being cancelled, and the DGSD had been requested to give orders in advance. Demurrage and wharfage charges, etc. have been waived Movements of raw materials and finished goods have been expedited and liberal credit to industry and trade iz being given by the Reserve
Bank.

Walk-ont by the Indian Charge d'Affaires in Peking doring Chima's Anniversary Celebrations

+
*311. Shri P. R. Chakraverti;
8hri P. C. Borooanh:
Shri Basappa:
Shri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shri Himatsingka:
8hrl Hukam Chand

Kachhavalya:
Will the Mhister of Extermal Affairs be pleaned to state:
{a) whether the Indian Minister and Charge d'Affaires in Peking walked out of the ‘Great Hall of the People' in Peking during China’s anniversary celebrations on the 30th September, 1965 protesting against the Chinese Premier's remarks about Kashmir and Pakistan's aggression on India; and

(b} the further steps taken to lodge a protest agsinst these remarks of the Chinear Premier and to ounter-
act the Chinese propaganda?

The Minister of State I the Ministry of External Affairs (Nhrimati Lakshmi Menon): (a) Yes, Sir,

(by Chincse allegation and arctsa-
tion against India regarding Kashmir and Pakistani agrression apamnst India have been effectively answered by the Government of India in its statements and notes to China. In these statements and notes the Chinese attempt to intervene in the Indo-Pakistan conflict and to widen the conflict have beem completely exposed

Shri P. R Ohskraverti: While wppreciating the rcalistic stand of the Government in refusing to sewver diplomatic relations with China, may I know what steps have been taken 10 yend a fully zecredited ambassador and not ;i charge d'affaires?

Shrimati Lakshosl Menon: There is no such proposal now.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: In view of the statement made by the Deputy Premicr of Singapore, what special steps do Government propose to take in ulilising the service of Singapore which is & common centre of Indian and Chinese cultures?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: | do not
know what statement the hon. Member refers 1o

Mr. Speaker: Would he repeat his question?

Shri 1I' R. Chakraverti: In view of the statement made by the Deputy Premicr of Singapore, who has just now met our Prime Minister, may 1 know whether the Governmenl proposes 1o utilise the services of Singapore, which iz the common centre where the Chinese and Indian cultures mect?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: Singapore and China have no diplomatic relations.

St Basappa: In view of the Chinese collusion with Pakistan and her violalions on the border line, and also the ultimatum they have issued, may | know why our representative
had been allowed to go to that function and. in future, will the Government prevent such things happening?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: Diplomatic docorum requires their presence, but they also have the freedom to walk out when the oceasion requires,

ot gem o wgam F A
Tz Z fo o T myems fw
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TiA B IATI TN 6 FAa 53 faoe wFRarE srat 2

Shrimati Lakshmi Menom: All these things do not urise from this question,

Shrj P. C. Borooah: While China has lent unreserved support to the demand, of self-determinstion of the Kashmiris, may | know why we did
not, in pur own interest, give support to the d d of self-determination of the Tibetans, and may I also know whether the Government will henceforward be more vocal gand give support to that move of the Tibetans and thus counter the Chinese?

Mr. Speaker: Hu. she been uble tu follow?
Shrimail Lakshmi Memon: No, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: Why twice “may 1 know"? One question was put starting with “May I know' and then another with another ‘May T know",

Shri P. C. Borooah: The Chinese are lending support to the demand of self-determination for Kashmiris and so may I know whether we can now give support to the demand of the Tibetans for self-determination?

Mr. Speaker:
warl Sinha.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: May
I know whether the Government is aware that this is not the first instance of this kind when an Indian representative in a reception has been under the pressure of hearing abuscs hurled against Indin and the policics of the Government of India, and may I know, in view of that, whe-

Shrimati Tarkesh-
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ther the Government has taken any attitude about not permitting the Indian representatives to go and attend those receptions in which they know these abuses would be coming forth?

Shrimatl Lakshmd Memen: [ have already answered the question.
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Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: Yes, Sir.

Shri Ranga: Why not we break off diplomatic relations with China? The varlier question was different. It was very limited in its scope,

Mr. Speaker: It cannot be decided in this way,

Shri Ranga: Let her give the rea-
sony, Sir. (Interruption).

Mr, Speaker: Order, order.

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that instructions were given not once but twice, asking our diplomats not to attend the Chinese celebrations, may I know why, in yiolation of these instructions issued by the Government twice, the Charge d'affaires in Peking attended this Chinese show and pgot insulted there?

Shrimati Lakshmi Memon: As long as we have representation in Peking, decorum requires that we should

An hon. Member; What is this

decorum?
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Shrimati mm lhun The decorum here is and
the Charge d'affaires did not have any previous knowledge that they were going to make any such statement.

Shrl Had Vihnn Nammth: The point is different. (Interruption).

Mr. Spoaker: Order, order. Bo far ag | ean recollect, it appeared at one
time, probably, if ‘my memory helps me,—it was said that if an invitation comes from the Chinese ambassador, then probably we might not attend, but that it it is on behalf of some other diplomatic representative, then it is desirable that we should attend. though China might also be onec of the invitees. I do not know whether that was the correct position.

Shri Hem Barua: We raised a half-hour discussion and it wes =aid like that. We threw the instructions right in the face of the Government tn prove otur contention

Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: In Cairo as well as in Pekinp.

Shrl Dinesh Singh: That answor you have referred tn was in connection with the attending of functions by Indian representatives in other countries when the Chinese may invite them. The question refers to the attending of the function by our representative in Chinn The two are slightly different.

Some hon. Members rosr.-

Mr, Speaker: In this r I cannot nﬂow id thpy want further discussion or clarification, they can certainly ask for it, but not in this manner.

Shri 5. M. Banerjee: May I know whether it is a fact that our Charge d'Affaires in Peking has repeatedly rent requests to the Government of India that definite orders should be Issued to him not to attend such parties and despite hia repested requests, it is the Government of India which has furced him to attend such functiong and face all sorts of humiliation?

Mr. Speaker: If that is the policy of the Government, the Government must have said it.

Shri Dinesh Simgh: I don't think it wil] be desirable to discussg the confidential reports thal our representa-
tivey may send to the Government.

Shrl Ranga: On a point of order, Sir. We cannot allow this sort of thing to go unchallenged. We were given an assurance not only in regard to the Cairp incident but in regard to the Peking incident also that instructions had been given. They owned it that such and such instructions were given. But in spite of it, our representative had consulted the External Affairs Ministry and as an exception, they advised him to attend.
That is how it was stated Therefore, these instructions are not confidential, 1 take objection tp the Deputy Minister taking umbrage under the so-called confidential instructions, which are not confidential at all and which hed already been brought to the notice of the House,

Mr. Speaker: Whether the Government have given instructions or not, in either case, the Government are certainly responsible and they can be criticised if they have done something which the hon. members think is wrong. But why insist on what they wrote 1o the ambassador and what wag the content of that? If they say that is not to be disclosed, I cannot compel them.

Shri Rangn: Earlier they have men-
{ivned thosg instructions. 1 do not sec why we should not refer to that at nll. He had no right to refer to confidential things,

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: On a point of order, Sir. My question was whether our representative in China sent repeated requests to the Government of indig that he should not be asked to attend such parties. The answer to that is that that is confidential. ¥
want to koow whether such a request was made or not. There should be a straight answer to my straight question,

Mr. Speaker: What is the point of order? I have already requested the members not to insist on asking what communication has passed betwren the ambassador and the Government But the Government js responsible for everything that is done.

Shri H. N. Muokerjee: Are we not in & position to ask for information as to whether our diplomatic representatives in Peking—the Charge d'Affaires or anvbody else—have not been feeling so aggrieved by the vulgar conduct on the part of the Government of China that they are representing to the Government, so that they might be freed of the responsibility of having to attend meetings where our couniry is subjected to humiliation? Aren't we entitled to know the facts of the situation, quite apart from disclosure or not of the correspondence between that officer and the Government?

Shri Hari Vishou Kamath: Sir, if I heard the hon, Deputy Minister aright, he referred to some report, Are we to undersiand, is the House to understand, that what is claimed to be confidential are the instructions sent by the Government or some report, some correspondence that passed between the Government and the Ambassador?
If instructions are supposed to be confidential, it is wholly incorrect, because on a previous occasion, on the Cairo faur pas, to say the least, to put it on » low key, the faur pas by our Cairo Ambassador, the copy of the instructions was given to us, those of us who raised the half-an-hour discussion on the matter, and I think we still have a copy with us, We want to know what is confidential?

Shri Hem Barua: The hon. Deputy Minister said that what transpired between our diplomatic mission there and our Government here is confldential. May I draw your attention, Sir, w0 another occasion when we raised a half-an-hour discussion here regarding our Ambassador in Cairo attending a banquet in Cairoc in honour of the Chinese Prime Minister? What happened then? We hed copies of the instructions with us and we accosted the Government with those copies of the instructions with us.
Then the Government came out with the cablegram our Ambassador in Cairo had sent to our Government lnd the instructions of our Gover the previous instructions issued on the subject and all those things that transpired between Cairo and New Delhl On that gecasion all those things were divulged or disclosed before us. It wag never claimed on that occasion that what transpired between Caire and New Delhi was confidential.
Therefore, when it suits them they divulge, they disclose things and when it does pot suit them they conceal, they hide and they camouflage.
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Mr. B : Would the
ment ‘.llke to say anything?

The Prime Minister and Minlster of Atomic Energy (Shri Lal Bahadur
Shastri): As far as | am aware, Sir,
we have not received communications from our representulive in Puking that he felt any spu.cial d:fficulty in attending such functiong or ther: vus any such thing which should be prevented as a matter of rule—thnt is, he should not attend any functions at all. The convention is— the general diplomatic convention in all cuuatr-
ies—that the Ambassadors, even those who have not good relations wi‘h the particular country to which th.y ave accredited, go and attend thess functions, and in casc anything is said against their country they walk out In sg far as other countrieg are concerned, as the Deputy Minister had staled, there arc definitg instructions.
But in regard top China thure is no such instruction that he wil] not attend any function lield either by the Chinese. ...

Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: Are they eonfidential?

Govern-

Shri Hem Barua: There are instructions. I can quole them.

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastrl: Well, it that is so, 1 shall certainly look into that. As far ay I am aware, there are no clear instructions.

Shri Hem Barua: There arc,

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: 1 shall, ag 1 said, look into that. In th;s particular instance, as is the pracltice, he went there, attended the function and when certain remarks wore made he walked out of the function,
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Shri Ranga: Why not withdraw that Fmbassy?

Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri: 1 would say that it would be wrong to prevent our representative from going and attending such functions. After all he hag to keep some contact with others and this is one of the ways in which he can keep contact. Otherwise, he does not get much opportunity. Therefore. it would nnt be advisable to make a rule that he will not go and attend such functions....
(Interruptions),

Mr, Speaker: Next question.
Shri Nuth Pai: No supplementaries”

Mr. Speaker: No please. His colleagues have come nut with points of arders and 1 have allowed them,

Hindus Sobarred from comimg te
India

+
*213 Shri Himatsingks:

Ahri Rameshwar Tantia:
Shri D. . Sharma:
Bhri Bagri:
Shri Madho Limaye:
Shri Ram Sewak Yadav:
Shri P. C. Borcoah:
Shrl P R Chakraverti:

Wil dhe Minister of External Aflalrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that sbout 1,000 Hindus mcluding women and children of Faridpur and Jessore districts in East Pakistan were turned back from near the Pakistan border by the Pakistani Armed Forces when they were trying to cross over to India;

(b) if so, whether it is sieo a fact these Hindus were coming to India with migration certificates issued sbout six months ago by the Indian Deputy High Commissioner at Dacca;
and

(¢} W 30, the steps being taken by Ciovernment for their safe arrival in Indis?
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The Minister of State in the Ministry of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon): (a} to (c). As communication facilities with East Pakistun have not yet been restored, it has not been possible to obtain authentic information about this matter. As soon ag such information is gathered, a statement will be laid on the Table of the House

Shri Himatsingka: In view of the high-handed attitude of the Pakistan Government in such matters do Government propose to take any sieps to stop this?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: These are newspaper reports which we have not been able Lo verify, Nor have we got any definite information for the State Governments. As soon as anything comes to the notice of the High Commission certainly action will be taken.

Shri D. C. Sharma: In view of the fact that about 8 million Hindus have crossed over to India ever since partition of India took place and in view ulsu of the fact that sometimes these Hindus find it very difficult to erass over the border because the Pakistani Armed Police or armed torees harass them, is it the intention of the Government to ask Pakistan to give us some territory in order to rehabilitate all those persong who have vome as g result of oppression and persecution by the Pakistan Government of Indians?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: It is not the intention of the Government.
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